PRODUCT SUMMARY
Package SMC
IF(AV) 3.0 A
VR 100 V
VF at IF 0.62 V
IRM 5 mA at 125 °C
TJ max. 175 °C
Diode variation Single die
EAS 3.0 mJ
Cathode Anode
SMC
MAJOR RATINGS AND CHARACTERISTICS
SYMBOL CHARACTERISTICS VALUES UNITS
IF(AV) Rectangular waveform 3.0 A
VRRM 100 V
IFSM tp = 5 μs sine 800 A
VF 3.0 Apk, TJ = 125 °C 0.62 V
TJ Range -55 to +175 °C
VOLTAGE RATINGS
PARAMETER SYMBOL VS-30BQ100-M3 UNITS
Maximum DC reverse voltage VR
100 V
Maximum working peak reverse voltage VRWM
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
PARAMETER SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS VALUES UNITS
Maximum average forward current IF(AV)
50 % duty cycle at TL = 148 °C, rectangular waveform 3.0
A
50 % duty cycle at TL = 138 °C, rectangular waveform 4.0
Maximum peak one cycle
non-repetitive surge current
IFSM
5 μs sine or 3 μs rect. pulse Following any rated
load condition and with
rated VRRM applied
800
10 ms sine or 6 ms rect. pulse 70
Non-repetitive avalanche energy EAS TJ = 25 °C, IAS = 1.0 A, L = 6 mH 3.0 mJ
Repetitive avalanche current IAR
Current decaying linearly to zero in 1 μs
Frequency limited by TJ maximum VA = 1.5 x VR typical
0.5 A
SURFACE MOUNT SCHOTTKY BARRIER RECTIFIER
VS-30BQ100-M3
MARKING DIAGRAMS
SS310
Device Package Shipping†
ORDERING INFORMATION
                                      SMC
(Pb−Free)
3000 /
Tape & Reel
SS310
Note
(1) Pulse width = 300 μs, duty cycle = 2 %
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS
PARAMETER SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS VALUES UNITS
Maximum forward voltage drop VFM
(1)
3 A
TJ = 25 °C
0.79
V
6 A 0.90
3 A
TJ = 125 °C
0.62
6 A 0.70
Maximum reverse leakage current IRM
TJ = 25 °C
VR = Rated VR
0.5
mA
TJ = 125 °C 5.0
Maximum junction capacitance CT VR = 5 VDC (test signal range 100 kHz to 1 MHz), 25 °C 115 pF
Typical series inductance LS Measured lead to lead 5 mm from package body 3.0 nH
Maximum voltage rate of change dV/dt Rated VR 10 000 V/μs
THERMAL - MECHANICAL SPECIFICATIONS
PARAMETER SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS VALUES UNITS
Maximum junction and 
storage temperature range
TJ (1), TStg -55 to +175 °C
Maximum thermal resistance, 
junction to lead
RthJL
DC operation
12
°C/W
Maximum thermal resistance, 
junction to ambient
RthJA 46
Approximate weight
0.24 g
0.008 oz.
Marking device Case style SMC (similar to DO-214AB) 3J
VS-30BQ100-M3
Fig. 1 - Maximum Forward Voltage Drop Characteristics (Per Leg) Fig. 2 - Typical Values of Reverse Current vs.
Reverse Voltage (Per Leg)
Fig. 3 - Typical Junction Capacitance vs. Reverse Voltage (Per Leg)
Fig. 4 - Maximum Thermal Impedance ZthJC Characteristics (Per Leg)
0.1
1
10
I F
 -
In
st
an
ta
n
eo
u
s
F
o
rw
ar
d
 C
u
rr
en
t
(A
)
 VFM - Forward Voltage Drop (V)
0.2 0.8 1.210.40 0.6
TJ = 175 °C
TJ = 125 °C
TJ = 25 °C
0.001
0.0001
0.00001
1
0.1
0.01
10
 I R
 -
 R
ev
er
se
 C
u
rr
en
t
(m
A
)
VR - Reverse Voltage (V)
20 40 60 800 100
TJ = 175 °C
TJ = 125 °C
  TJ = 100 °C
TJ = 50 °C
TJ = 75 °C
TJ = 25°C
TJ = 150 °C
10
100
1000
C
T
 -
Ju
n
ct
io
n
 C
ap
ac
it
an
ce
 (
p
F
)
 VR - Reverse Voltage (V)
20 40 600
TJ = 25 °C
0.1
1
 10
 100
0.00001 0.0001 0.001 0.01 0.1
t1 - Rectangular Pulse Duration (s)
Z
th
JC
 -
 T
h
er
m
al
 Im
p
ed
an
ce
 (
°C
/W
)
1 10010
Single pulse
(thermal resistance)
D = 0.75
D = 0.50
D = 0.33
D = 0.25
D = 0.20 .
P
DM
t
1
t
2
Notes:
1. Duty factor D = t1/t2
2. Peak TJ = PDM x ZthJC + TC
VS-30BQ100-M3
Fig. 5 - Maximum Average Forward Current vs.
Allowable Lead Temperature
Fig. 6 - Maximum Average Forward Dissipation vs.
Average Forward Current
Fig. 7 - Maximum Peak Surge Forward Current vs. Pulse Duration
100
120
140
160
180
A
llo
w
ab
le
 L
ea
d
 T
em
p
er
at
u
re
 (
°C
)
 IF(AV) - Average Forward Current (A)
3 4 50
DC
See note (1)
Square wave (D = 0.50)
80% rated Vr applied
D = 0.20
D = 0.25
D = 0.33
D = 0.50
D = 0.75
1 2
0
1.0
0.5
1.5
2.0
2.5
A
ve
ra
g
e
P
o
w
er
 L
o
ss
 (
W
)
 IF(AV) - Average Forward Current (A)
0.5 1.0 1.5 2.0 2.5 3.0 3.5 4.0 4.50
DC
RMS limit
D = 0.75
D = 0.50
D = 0.33
D = 0.25
D = 0.20
10
100
1000
I F
S
M
 -
N
o
n
-R
ep
et
it
iv
e
S
u
rg
e
C
u
rr
en
t
(A
)
 tp - Square Wave Pulse Duration (µs)
100 1000 10 00010
At any rated load condition
and with rated VRRM applied
following surge
VS-30BQ100-M3
DIMENSIONS in inches (millimeters)
Cathode band
DO-214AB (SMC)
0.126 (3.20)
0.114 (2.90)
0.246 (6.22)
0.220 (5.59)
0.280 (7.11)
0.260 (6.60)
0.012 (0.305)
0.006 (0.152)
0.008 (0.2)
0 (0)
0.320 (8.13)
0.305 (7.75)
0.060 (1.52)
0.030 (0.76)
0.103 (2.62)
0.079 (2.06)
Mounting Pad Layout
0.126 (3.20) MIN.
0.060 (1.52) MIN.
0.185 (4.69) MAX.
0.320 (8.13) REF.
VS-30BQ100-M3
X-ON Electronics
Largest Supplier of Electrical and Electronic Components
Click to view similar products for Schottky Diodes & Rectifiers category:
Click to view products by  Tokmas manufacturer:
Other Similar products are found below :
MA4E2039  MA4E2508M-1112  MBR1545CT  MMBD301M3T5G  RB160M-50TR  D83C  BAS16E6433HTMA1  BAT 54-02LRH E6327
NRVBAF360T3G  NSR05F40QNXT5G  NTE555  JANS1N6640  SK310-T  SK34B-TP  SS3003CH-TL-E  GA01SHT18
CRS10I30A(TE85L,QM  MA4E2501L-1290  MBRA140TRPBF  MBRB30H30CT-1G  BAT 15-04R E6152  JANTX1N5712-1  DMJ3940-000
SB007-03C-TB-E  SK33B-TP  NRVBB20100CTT4G  NRVBM120LT1G  NTSB30U100CT-1G  VS-6CWQ10FNHM3  CRG04(T5L,TEMQ)
ACDBA1100LR-HF  ACDBA1200-HF  ACDBA240-HF  ACDBA3100-HF  CDBQC0530L-HF  CDBQC0240LR-HF  ACDBA260LR-HF
ACDBA1100-HF  MA4E2502L-1246  10BQ015-M3/5BT  NRVBM120ET1G  CRS08TE85LQM  PMAD1108-LF  B120Q-13-F  1N5819T-G
B0530WSQ-7-F  PDS1040Q-13  B160BQ-13-F  SDM05U20CSP-7  B140S1F-7